
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: 1st November 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Cllr. John Kelly (Chair)
Cllr. Carran Waterfield (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw
Cllr. June Burns
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Mike Morris
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien
Cllr. Mike Prendergast
Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
Cllr. Carla Thomas
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Veronica Webster

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2045
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021

4.  Receipt of Petition - Crosby seafront parking (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

5.  College Road, Crosby - receipt of objection (Pages 17 - 
24)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

6.  Proposed new signal controlled crossing, Moorland 
Avenue, Crosby

(Pages 25 - 
30)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

7.  Modified signal controlled toucan crossing, A59, 
Ormskirk Road,  Aintree

(Pages 31 - 
36)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

8.  Scarisbrick Avenue Improvements, Southport (Pages 37 - 
52)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection



9.  Amendment to Hackney Carriage Tariffs (Pages 53 - 
62)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

10.  Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 19 August to 7 
October 2021

(Pages 63 - 
68)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA

ON MONDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Burns, Dodd, 
Friel, Morris, O'Brien, Prendergast, Anne Thompson 
and Lynne Thompson

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blackburne and 
Yvonne Sayers. 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

15. CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS, WELD ROAD, SHORE ROAD 
JUNCTIONS WITH COASTAL ROAD 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought Members’ approval for the implementation of 
crossing improvements to the junctions of Weld Road and Shore Road 
with the Coastal Road in Birkdale and Ainsdale. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the following modifications to the highway: 

(1) Amendment to the Geometry and Improved Crossing facilities at the 
junction of Weld Road and the Coastal Road in Birkdale; and

(2) Amendments to the Geometry and improved crossing facilities at the 
junction of Shore Road and the Coastal Road in Ainsdale

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

2

16. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 14 MAY 2021 TO 18 
AUGUST 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers. 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation.

The report indicated that during the period 14 May 2021 to 18 August 2021 
the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received and determined 
the following numbers of applications: 

Under the Licensing Act 2003: 

 78 Applications made under Premise Licences
 31 Applications made under Personal Licences
 44 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices
 13 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices

Under the Gambling Act 2005: 

 23 Applications made under Gambling Premise Licences
 1 Application made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits
 3 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming
 1 Application made under Club Machine Permits

RESOLVED:

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Mon, 1 November 
2021

Subject: Receipt of Petition - Crosby seafront parking

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Church;

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report the receipt of a petition from residents of Marine Terrace, Marine Crescent and 
Bath Street, Waterloo, in which they request the implementation of a Residents’ 
Privileged Parking scheme.

Recommendation(s):

That Licensing & Regulatory Committee note the receipt of the petition and request the 
Coast Member Reference Group to consider the request as part of a wider strategy for 
coastal parking.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the details of petitions and 
refer requests and recommendations to relevant Committees or Cabinet Members.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no revenue costs associated with this report

(B) Capital Costs

There are no Capital cost associated with this report

P
[...]
eafront Roads’ of 
Waterloo regarding parking in the area.

1.2 The petition was initially presented to one of the Church Ward Members and 
includes a covering letter describing the petitioners’ concerns, a spreadsheet 
showing properties surveyed with residents’ contact details and comments, and a 
sample of the returned questionnaire.

1.3 A copy of the covering letter, with the lead petitions details redacted, and a copy 
of the questionnaire are attached as Annexes A & B. The spreadsheet containing 
residents’ details are not included for confidentiality reasons.

2.0 Details of petition

2.1 As can be seen from Annex B, the organiser of the petition sought support for the 
following statement and answers to two questions :-

As residents of Marine Terrace or Marine Crescent we are seriously affected 
by the significant parking difficulties from a substantially increased volume 
of visitor traffic (making it often impossible to park outside or even close to 
our homes in daylight hours), with associated problems relating to traffic 
movement, littering, increased pedestrian footfall and anti-social behaviour.
 
I /we would support the introduction of a limited residents’ parking scheme 
on the property side of the seafront roads of Marine Terrace/Marine 
Crescent

I /we have no objection to pay a charge in line with other local parking 
schemes/ would only support a free residents parking scheme.

2.2 A total of 58 properties on Marine Terrace, Bath Street and Marine Crescent were 
surveyed, with 40 responses being noted.

2.3 Out of the 40 responses, 38 residents supported the introduction of a residents’ 
privileged parking scheme (RPP), of which 31 residents were willing to pay for the 
permits.

3.0 Discussion

3.1 Members will be aware that in 2011, as a consequence of significantly reduced 
resources, the then, Cabinet Member, Transportation resolved that no new 
Residents Privileged Parking schemes would be introduced in the Borough unless 
they were fund
[...]
No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report the receipt of an objection against the proposed changes to waiting restrictions 
outside Marine Football Club, College Road, Waterloo

Recommendation(s):

(1) That Licensing & Regulatory Committee over-rule the objection and request 
Cabinet Member Locality Services to authorise progression of the Traffic 
Regulation Order as originally advertised;

(2) That the objector be notified of this decision

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 9 to 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new Traffic 
Regulation Order (Section 1 of that Act). Authorisation to advertise new Traffic 
Regulation Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member Locality Services. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

All costs associated with the legal and administrative procedures and signing and 
lining, amounting to £1300 will be funded by the developer.

(B) Capital Costs

None

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
All costs associated with the introduction of the Traffic Regulation Order will be funded 
by the developer.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications.

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

This report seeks authorisation to implement a Traffic Regulation Order to control the 
safe movement of traffic. It does not include any Climate Change implications, positive 
or negative.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:


[...]
 Sat 8am – 6pm)

Title 
College Road, Crosby
Existing waiting restrictions 

Drawn

Scale

Date

SJ

NTS

Aug 2021

Existing 4.9m wide entrance, 
protected by ‘H’ bracket

A
N

N
EX  A

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 5



METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON

Peter Moore

Head of Highways and Public Protection

Title 
College Road, Crosby
Proposed waiting restrictions 

Drawn

Scale

Date

SJ

NTS

Aug 2021

KEY
Existing ‘No waiting at any time’
Existing Blue badge parking

Existing Limited waiting 
(2hrs – Mon Sat 8am – 6pm)

Proposed ‘No waiting at any time’

A
N

N
EX  B

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 1 
November 2021

Subject: Proposed new signal controlled crossing, Moorland Avenue, 
Crosby

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Manor;

Portfolio: Locality Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek Members’ approval for the implementation of a new signal controlled crossing 
on Moorland Avenue, Crosby, adjacent to the junction with De Villiers Avenue.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(a) introduction of a new signal controlled crossing on Moorland Avenue, Crosby, 
adjacent to the junction with De Villiers Avenue.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

There have been requests from Crosby High School for a new traffic signal-controlled 
crossing on Moorland Avenue to provide a safer route to school. Funding is identified 
within the Transport Capital Programme 21-22 to fund local safety schemes.

Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the details of 
improvements to highways and can approve the scheme as proposed or with minor 
amendments but otherwise must refer the scheme to the Cabinet Member.

Alte
[...]
ill be implemented 
before the end of the financial year.

3.0 Recommendation

3.1 It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised 
to implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(a) introduction of a new signal controlled crossing on Moorland Avenue, 
Crosby, adjacent to the junction with De Villiers Avenue.

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Page 30

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 1 
November 2021

Subject: Modified signal controlled toucan crossing, A59, Ormskirk Road,  
Aintree

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Molyneux; Park;

Portfolio: Locality Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek Members’ approval for the implementation of the relocation of the signal 
controlled toucan crossing on the A59 in Aintree.  

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(a) Replacement of the existing signal controlled toucan crossing on the A59 
southbound with another facility approximately 20m south of the existing one.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has funding identified within the Transport Capital Programme for 2021-22 
to fund Local Safety Schemes. These proposals should both improve safety by 
minimising the risk of collisions and also reducing maintenance cost.

Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the details of 
improvements to highways and can approve the scheme as proposed or with minor 
amendments but otherwise must refer the scheme to the Cabinet Member.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The existing facility could be retained, but there are no obvious solutions such as new 
signage or carriageway marking amend
[...]
mme, will be implemented before the end of the 
financial year.

3.0 Recommendation

3.1 It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised 
to implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(a)  Replacement of the existing signal controlled toucan crossing on the A59 
southbound with another facility approximately 20m south of the existing 
one.

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 1 
November 2021

Subject: Scarisbrick Avenue Improvements, Southport

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Dukes;

Portfolio: Locality Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek Members’ approval for the implementation of the proposed improvements on 
Scarisbrick Avenue, Southport and at the junctions with Promenade and West Street.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(1) Installation of new, high quality paving, new lighting and improvements to street 
furniture on Scarisbrick Avenue

(2) Replacement of pedestrian crossing facility on the Promenade

(3) Extension of table crossing and footway build out on West Street, including removal 
of one pay and display parking bay and minor relocation of taxi rank

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the details of 
improvements to highways and can approve the scheme as proposed or with minor 
amendments but otherwise must refer the scheme to the Cabinet Member.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The measures proposed form key elements of the Scarisbrick Avenue improvement 
scheme. Alternative paving options and lighting arrange
[...]
would have been feasible to deliver in 2020-21 and thereby demonstrate some 
spend on the scheme this financial year were identified. These two elements relate 
to the pedestrian crossing points on the Promenade and on West Street. The 
proposals for replacing the existing signal pedestrian crossing on the Promenade 
and for improving the crossing point at West Street were developed and were 
reported to the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee in January 2021.

1.6 Since the L&R Committee approval for the pedestrian crossing works in January 
2021, the Council was advised that there was some leeway in the requirements for 
expenditure on the Highways Challenge Fund. Given the ongoing works on Marine 
Drive and the desire to avoid carrying out any other works in Southport that might 
affect the recovery from the Covid lockdowns, it was decided that the pedestrian 
crossing improvements would be better integrated with the whole scheme. They 
have been delayed accordingly and will be delivered with the rest of the scheme.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Project Overview

2.1 The redevelopment of Scarisbrick Avenue is a key part of the investment 
programme for the whole town. The improvements proposed along the whole 
length of Scarisbrick Avenue will include:
 High quality paving.
 New lighting and street furniture.

2.2 The project consists of an extensive package of environmental improvements 
incorporating replacing the existing worn out paving along the entire length of the 
avenue (200m long, approx 2000 m2) with new, high quality paving designed to 
integrate with the existing public realm on Lord Street and King's Gardens. The 
pedestrian crossing facility on the promenade linking Scarisbrick Avenue to the 
Marine Gardens will be replaced and the crossing on West Street will also be 
improved.  A new lighting scheme to promote personal safety and support the 
evening economy will also be included.

2.3 The previous design has been updated and developed 
[...]
g the early months of 2022.

7.0 Recommendation(s):

7.1   It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised 
to implement the following modifications to the highway:  

(a) Installation of new, high quality paving, new lighting and improvements to 
street furniture on Scarisbrick Avenue

(b) Replacement of pedestrian crossing facility on the Promenade
(c) Extension of table crossing and footway build out on West Street, including 

removal of one pay and display parking bay and minor relocation of taxi rank

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



FIGURE 1

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



      

FIGURE 2

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 8



    

FIGURE 3

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



FIGURE 4

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 8



FIGURE 5

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



     

FIGURE 6

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 8



    

FIGURE 7

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 1 November 2021

Subject: Amendment of Hackney Carriage Tariffs

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To ask members to consider a request from the Hackney Carriage trade representatives 
for an amendment to the existing tariffs.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Consider the request from the Hackney Carriage Trade for an increase for the 
initial hiring charges to tariffs 1, 2 and 3 to £2.60. £3.25 and £3.90 respectively.

(2) Consider the request to change the applicable time for charging tariff 2 on 
weekends (Friday, Saturday and Sunday) from 11pm - 6am to 7pm - 6am.

(3) Consider the request to apply the waiting time charge to 25p per 60 seconds for 
all tariffs.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Consultation has taken place throughout the trade regarding the proposed amendments 
and all the H
[...]
e services: Yes

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

Page 64

Agenda Item 10



What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services has been 
consulted and notes the report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council.  
(FD 6563/21).

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted with regard to any legal 
implications and any comments have been incorporated into the report.  (LD 4764/21).

(B) External Consultations 

None.
Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Kevin Coady
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2946
Email Address: kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

Annex: Licensing Act figures

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Background

1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005.

1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 
applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 
decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-
effective way.

1.3 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a 
written record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a 
committee be published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



satisfies that requirement for the delegated decisions made in relation to the 
administration of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.

2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003

2.1 During the period covering 19 August to 7 October 2021 the following number of 
applications have been determined under this Act:

 Applications made under Premise Licences 36
 Applications made under Personal Licences 14
 Notification of Temporary Event Notices 23
 Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices 20

2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within  
Annex 1 to this Report.

3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005

3.1 During the period 19 August to 7 October 2021 no applications have been 
determined under this Act:

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



name address2 address3 action closeddate 
The Oldy Club Ormskirk Road Aintree Transfer  19/08/2021 
Aldi Store Meols Cop Road Southport Variation  24/08/2021 
Roberto's Restaurant Ocean Plaza Marine 

Parade 
Change of Name and/or Address   25/08/2021 

Railway Hotel 2 Duke Street Formby Minor Variation    26/08/2021 
Hesketh Arms Botanic Road Southport Variation of DPS    27/08/2021 
Railway Hotel 2 Duke Street Formby Variation of DPS    27/08/2021 

58 Bridge Road Litherland Grant   31/08/2021 
2 Hampton Road Southport Transfer  01/09/2021 

Bargain Booze 187 Altway Aintree Variation of DPS    01/09/2021 
Cock & Rabbit 69 Manchester Road Southport Variation of DPS    01/09/2021 
Prezzo 128 Lord Street Southport Change of Name and/or Address   01/09/2021 
Aldi Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation  02/09/2021 
Domino's Pizza 6 Central Square Maghull Grant   03/09/2021 
Sainsbury's 43-47 Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation of DPS    03/09/2021 
Sainsbury's 143-149 Bispham Road Southport Variation of DPS    03/09/2021 
Packet Steamer Beefeater Northern Perimeter Road Netherton Variation of DPS    06/09/2021 
Tesco Stores 42-46 Eastbank Street Southport Variation of DPS    07/09/2021 
The Golden Monkey 104 Station Road Ainsdale Variation of DPS    10/09/2021 
The Dog House 4c Bold Street Southport Removal of DPS 13/09/2021 
Marks & Spencer Simply Foods Halsall Lane Formby Variation of DPS    14/09/2021 
Nutelle Bar 70 Stanley Road Bootle Change of Name and/or Address   14/09/2021 
Beales 295-307 Lord Street Southport Grant   16/09/2021 
Empire Retail Management (West) Limited 8 Weld Parade Birkdale Variation of DPS    17/09/2021 
Getir UK Limited Wakefield Road Netherton Grant   17/09/2021 
Hare & Hounds 53 Liverpool Road North Maghull Variation of DPS    22/09/2021 
Tesco Express Unit 1 23 Edge Lane Crosby Variation of DPS    22/09/2021 
Birkdale Conservative Club 12 Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation of DPS    23/09/2021 

ANNEX

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 10



Railway Hotel 2 Duke Street Formby Variation of DPS                                   23/09/2021 
Iceland Frozen Foods Plc 28-30 Chapel Lane Formby Variation of DPS                                   27/09/2021 
Asda Supermarket Orrell Lane Bootle Variation of DPS                                   28/09/2021 
Skies 459 Lord Street Southport Variation of DPS                                   29/09/2021 
The Irish Way 40 South Road Waterloo Minor Variation                                    30/09/2021 
Cock & Rabbit 69 Manchester Road Southport Variation of DPS                                   06/10/2021 
Getir UK Limited Wakefield Road Netherton Variation of DPS                                   06/10/2021 
PizzaExpress 253-255 Lord Street Southport Transfer                                           06/10/2021 
Sainsburys 1 - 3 Liverpool Road Crosby Variation of DPS                                   06/10/2021 

 

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Receipt of Petition - Crosby seafront parking
	5 College Road, Crosby - receipt of objection
	6 Proposed new signal controlled crossing, Moorland Avenue, Crosby
	7 Modified signal controlled toucan crossing, A59, Ormskirk Road,  Aintree
	8 Scarisbrick Avenue Improvements, Southport
	9 Amendment to Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	Enc. 1 for Amendment to Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	Enc. 2 for Amendment to Hackney Carriage Tariffs

	10 Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 19 August to 7 October 2021
	Annex - Licensing Act Figures




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON MONDAY 1ST NOVEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Waterfield, Blackburne, Burns, Dodd, 
Morris, O'Brien, Prendergast, Yvonne Sayers, 
Thomas, Anne Thompson and Webster

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Friel and 
Lynne Thompson. 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

19. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

That Councillors Webster and Thomas’ apologies be recorded. 
 

20. RECEIPT OF PETITION - CROSBY SEAFRONT PARKING 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection regarding the receipt of a petition from residents of Marine 
Terrace, Marine Crescent, Bath Street, Waterloo, in which they requested 
the implementation of a Residents’ Privileged Parking scheme. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the receipt of the petition be noted; and
(2) the Coast Member Reference Group be requested to consider the 

request as part of a wider strategy for coastal parking. 

21. COLLEGE ROAD, CROSBY - RECEIPT OF OBJECTION 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 1ST 
NOVEMBER, 2021

2

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection regarding the receipt of an objection against the proposed 
changes to waiting restrictions outside Marine Football Club, College 
Road, Waterloo. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the objection be overruled; 
(2) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 

progression of the Traffic Regulation Order as originally advertised; 
and

(3) the objector be notified of this decision. 

22. PROPOSED NEW SIGNAL-CONTROLLED CROSSING, MOORLAND 
AVENUE, CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought Member’s approval for the implementation of a 
new signal-controlled crossing on Moorland Avenue, Crosby, adjacent to 
the junction with De Villiers Avenue. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the introduction of a new signal-controlled crossing on 
Moorland Avenue, Crosby, adjacent to the junction with De Villiers 
Avenue. 
 

23. MODIFIED SIGNAL-CONTROLLED TOUCAN CROSSING, A59, 
ORMSKIRK ROAD, AINTREE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought Members’ approval for the implementation of the 
relocation of the single controlled toucan crossing on the A59 in Aintree. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the replacement of the existing signal-controlled toucan 
crossing on the A59 southbound with another facility approximately 20m 
south of the existing one. 
 

24. SCARISBRICK AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sough Members’ approval for the implementation of the 
proposed improvements on Scarisbrick Avenue, Southport and at the 
junctions with Promenade and West Street. 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 1ST 
NOVEMBER, 2021

3

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to 
implement the following modifications to the highway: 

(1) installation of new, high quality paving, new lighting and 
improvements to street furniture on Scarisbrick Avenue;

(2) replacement of pedestrian crossing facility on the Promenade; and
(3) extension of table crossing, and footway build out on West Street, 

including removal of one pay and display parking bay and minor 
relocation of taxi rank.

25. AMENDMENT TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which asked Members to consider a request from the Hackney 
Carriage trade representatives for an amendment to the existing tariffs. 

The Committee debated the recommendations and concluded that a 7pm -
6am amendment for charging tariff 2 on the weekends would be too early. 
It was noted that the other authorities in Merseyside were still charging 
tariff 2 between 11pm and 6am.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the request from the Hackney Carriage Trade for an increase for the 
initial hiring charges to tariffs 1, 2 and 3 to £2.60. £3.25 and £3.90 
respectively be granted;

(2) the request to change the applicable time for charging tariff 2 on 
weekends (Friday, Saturday and Sunday) from 11pm – 6am to 7pm – 
6am be rejected; and

(3) the request to apply the waiting time charge to 25p per 60 seconds for 
all tariffs be granted. 

26. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 19 AUGUST TO 7 
OCTOBER 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 
2003and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers.

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 1ST 
NOVEMBER, 2021

4

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation.

The report indicated that during the period 19 August 2021 to 7 October 
2021 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received and 
determined the following numbers of applications:

Under the Licensing Act 2003:

• 36 Applications made under Premise Licences
• 14 Applications made under Personal Licences
• 23 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices
• 20 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices

No Applications have been determined under the Gambling Act 2005 
during this period. 

RESOLVED:

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted.


